
Hepatology 
ATP
Royal Free Hospital
(Paired with Royal London)



Overview

6 months at Royal Free Hospital (Hampstead) / 6 months at Royal 
London Hospital (Whitechapel)

Rota shared with 4 North West London Gastro trainees (possibly 1 
ACF)

1 in 5 rota, including weekends on-call (no nights)

Good exposure to inpatient general hepatology, transplant and 
tertiary referrals.



The Rota
5 week rolling rota

Rotate between Transplant / Hepatology / On call / Training weeks

No scheduled lists / clinics on Transplant & Hepatology weeks

On-call week: External and internal referrals.
Cover GI bleeds from 17:00-20:30 and weekends. 

Ward: Consultant ward round most days unless clinic / list
Daily board round at 08:30 with all ward teams

Can only take annual leave and study leave on training weeks. Can 
swap weeks if needed.



The Ward

• 32 beds on 9N – mixed Liver / HPB / surgical

• Plus outliers 

• Usually 1 junior, sometimes 2 - mixture of JCFs and 
FY1/2.

• Consultant ward rounds most days unless clinic / list

• Weekends – WR of all Liver patients, plus on-call bleep 
covering referrals and GI bleeds

• Transplant assessments are done and presented by 
junior covering PITU (day assessment unit), with 
support from Consultant

AM Lunchtime PM
Monday
Tuesday 1230-1330 Radiology MDT

8 South seminar room

ILDH Seminar, Andy
Burroughs Seminar
Room, Upper Third
floor, Medical School

Wednesda
y

Palliative Care MDT 9N

Thursday 0815-0900: Hepatology
Teaching Jerry Kirk Seminar
Room 9 South

1245-1345 Journal Club (1st

and 3rd Monday of the
month)

Andy Burroughs Seminar
Room, Upper Third floor,
Medical School

Friday 0900-1000: Audit Meeting
Seminar Room 8 South

1030: Histopathology
meeting

Seminar Room 8 South

1230-1400 Liver Transplant
MDT

Seminar Room 8 South

Meetings



Clinics

• Expected to attend clinics during training 
weeks.

• Main ones expected to attend are the 
Transplant, General Hepatology and 
Autoimmune Clinics

• Opportunity to attend others: Metabolic, HCC, 
Vascular, etc.

• Can also attend clinics when on Hepatology / 
On-call but in practice, this has been difficult. 
There may be changes to have more scheduled 
clinic/ endoscopy lists.

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday
AM
MDT/teaching

8:00
HCC MDT
Peers Building
8945
Loc: Onc Sm
Rm

8:15-9:00
Hepatology Teaching

Loc: JK Sm Rm
9th Floor, South

9:00-10:00
Audit Meeting
Loc: Sm Rm 8th
Flr, South
10:30
Histopathology
Loc: Sm Rm 8th
Flr, South

AM
Clinics/Endo

Multidiscplinary
HCC clinic
Consultant: DM,
AM, MP
Loc: Institute 2nd
floor Clinic

OGD PHT list
(RW/JR)

Metabolic
Diseases
Consultant: ET
(clinic 6)

General
Hepatology
(Clinic 5)
Consultants: RJ
RM AOB

Benign MDT
9.30AM -
Pathology
Seminar Room
Level 2

OGD PHT list
(DP)

Colonoscopy list
(Chase farm –
contact DM)

Portal Hypertension
Consultant: DP/LC
Loc: 1st Floor (Clinic
6)
Liver transplant
assessment clinic
(Clinic 6)
Consultant: RW
Hepatology (Clinic
6): JR KM

Lunch
Teaching

12:30-13:30
Radiology MDT
Loc: Seminar
Room
8th Floor, South

Journal Club -Andy
Burroughs Seminar
Room. Upper 3rd,
ILDH. 12.45-1.45.
Alternate weeks.

12:30-14:00
Liver Transplant
MDT
Loc: Seminar
Room
8th Floor, South

PM
Clinics

AIH-PSC-PBC
Consultant: AM, DT
Loc: Institute 2nd
floor Clinic

Viral (DM)

Transplant
Clinic
Consultant: RW
DP JR AD
Loc: 1st Floor,
Clinic 2

TIPS insertion
Consultant: DP
Loc: Ground
floor, IR room

Hepatology clinic
Consultant: LC
(Chase Farm)

Transplant Clinic
Consultant: AM/JP

Loc: 1st Floor,
Clinic6

Vascular Diseases
of Liver
Consultant: DP

*Once a Month
with Haem



Useful 
contacts: 
Consultants

Medical Consultants Clinical Interest/s E  mail address

Prof R Jalan ACLF/Encephalopathy r.jalan@ucl.ac.uk

Dr Douglas MacDonald Viral Hepatitis douglasmacdonald@nhs.net

Dr A Marshall Transplantation/HCC/Autoimmune aileen.marshall@nhs.net

Prof R Mookerjee Experimental Portal Hypertension r.mookerjee@ucl.ac.uk

Prof K Moore Alcohol Services kevin.moore@ucl.ac.uk

Prof A O’Brien Cirrhosis alastair.o’brien@nhs.net

Dr D Patch Transplantation/Portal Hypertension david.patch@nhs.net

Prof M Pinzani Sheila Sherlock Chair / Fibrosis m.pinzani@ucl.ac.uk

Prof W Rosenberg Viral Hepatitis/Fibrosis w.rosenberg@ucl.ac.uk

Dr Jenny Ryan Transplantation/Infection jenniferryan1@nhs.net

Prof D Thorburn Transplantation/PSC/PBC/Autoimmune douglas.thorburn@nhs.net

Prof E Tsochatzis Metabolic Liver Diseases e.tsochatzis@ucl.ac.uk

Dr Rachel Westbrook Transplantation rachel.westbrook@nhs.net

Dr Bev Kok Transplantation/HPB Beverley.kok@nhs.net

Dr Jon Potts Transplantation/HPB Jonathan.potts@nhs.net

Dr Louise China Cirrhosis/Portal Hypertension l.china@nhs.net

Dr Naveenta Kumar Hepatology Naveenta.kumar1@nhs.net

Consultants and Contacts
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ATP

Current ATP trainee (2021-2022): Tiong Yeng Lim 
(Lawrence)

Contact:

T.Lim@nhs.net
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